GSE MBSs 294 1.94 % 2,291 1.79 % 26,355 1.98 % 170,832 1.98 % 199,772 1.98 %
Corporate debt obligations 8,073 2.42 % 14,610 2.59 % — — % — — % 22,683 2.53 %
U.S. Treasury bonds 4,058 2.24 % 64,551 1.49 % 183,659 1.26 % — — % 252,268 1.33 %
Foreign government obligations 499 — % — — % — — % — — % 499 3.25 %

Total investment securities
available-for-sale $ 54,183 2.09 % $ 141,928 1.95 % $ 317,323 1.29 % $ 207,432 1.96 % $ 720,866 1.67 %

Restricted equity
securities (2):

FHLBB stock $ — — % $ — — % $ — — % $ 10,488 1.68 % $ 10,488 1.68 %
FRB stock — — % — — % — — % 18,241 6.00 % 18,241 6.00 %
Other stock — — % — — % — — % 252 — % 252 — %

Total restricted equity
securities $ — — % $ — — % $ — — % $ 28,981 4.38 % $ 28,981 4.38 %

_______________________________________________________________________________

(1) Yields have been calculated on a pre-tax basis. The Company holds no investment securities available-for-sale that are tax-exempt.

(2) Equity securities have no contractual maturity, therefore they are reported above in the over ten year maturity column.

48

Table of Contents

Deposits

The following table presents the Company's deposit mix at the dates indicated.

  At December 31,
  2021 2020 2019

  Amount
Percent
of Total

Weighted
Average
Rate Amount

Percent
of Total

Weighted
Average
Rate Amount

Percent
of Total

Weighted
Average
Rate

  (Dollars in Thousands)
Non-interest-bearing
deposits:

Demand checking
accounts $ 1,888,462 26.8 % — % $ 1,592,205 23.0 % — % $ 1,141,578 19.6 % — %

Interest-bearing deposits:
NOW accounts 604,097 8.6 % 0.08 % 513,948 7.4 % 0.09 % 371,380 6.4 % 0.11 %
Savings accounts 915,804 13.0 % 0.09 % 701,659 10.2 % 0.13 % 613,467 10.5 % 0.46 %
Money market accounts 2,358,306 33.5 % 0.26 % 2,018,977 29.2 % 0.31 % 1,682,005 28.9 % 1.15 %
Certificate of deposit
accounts 1,117,695 15.9 % 0.71 % 1,389,998 20.1 % 1.44 % 1,671,738 28.7 % 2.28 %
Brokered deposit
accounts 165,542 2.3 % 0.04 % 693,909 10.0 % 0.39 % 349,904 6.0 % 2.18 %

Total interest-bearing
deposits 5,161,444 73.2 % 0.13 % 5,318,491 77.0 % 0.57 % 4,688,494 80.4 % 1.46 %
Total deposits $ 7,049,906 100.0 % 0.22 % $ 6,910,696 100.0 % 0.44 % $ 5,830,072 100.0 % 1.17 %

The Company seeks to increase its core (non-certificate of deposit) deposits and decrease its loan-to-deposit ratio over time, while continuing to increase deposits
as a percentage of total funding sources. The Company's loan-to-deposit ratio was 101.5% as of December 31, 2021, compared to 105.2% as of December 31, 2020.

Total deposits increased $0.1 billion, or 2.0%, to $7.0 billion as of December 31, 2021, compared to $6.9 billion as of December 31, 2020. Deposits as a
percentage of total assets increased from 77.3% as of December 31, 2020 to 82.0% as of December 31, 2021. The increase in deposits as a percentage of total assets is
primarily due to the growth in the core deposit accounts. The decreases in certificate of deposit and brokered deposit accounts were offset by increases in the core
deposit accounts.

In 2021, core deposits increased $0.9 billion. The ratio of core deposits to total deposits increased from 69.8% as of December 31, 2020 to 81.8% as of